actions of the employee did not contribute towards the situation that gave rise to the 

personal grievance. 

Determination 

[68] Ms Pryce succeeds with claims of unjustified disadvantage and unjustified 

dismissal and I direct the Company to pay to her six months lost remuneration and 

$13,000 (thirteen thousand dollars) compensation for humiliation, etc.  Leave is 

reserved for the parties to return the calculation of the lost remuneration to the 

Authority if agreement cannot be reached on this figure. 

[69] Costs are reserved.  Subject to any Calderbank proposals and the parties’